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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE 
AT JABALPUR, MADHYA PRADESH

CONTEMPT PETITION CRIMINAL NO. Jl/M

MADHYA PRADESH HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIA­
TION THROUGH ITS SECRETARY, HIGH COURT 
CAMPUS,J AB ALPUR ........ APPLIC ANT

VERSOS

1. Sri Rajendra Sail A 2 Others
......... NON-APPLICANT

ANSWER OF NON-APPLICANT NO. 1, RAJENDRA 

K. SAIL, ORGANIZING SECRETARY, NATIONAL 

PEOPLES* UNION FOR CIVIL LIBERTIES

The Non-Applicant No. 1 as above named, most re­

spectfully begs to submit as under: -

1. An application under Article 215 of The Constitu­

tion of India, read with Section 12 ofThe Contempt of Courts 

Act, 1971 has been moved by the Madhya Praces High 

Court Bar Association,through its Secretary.High Court Cam­

pus, Jabalpur. The Contempt Petition is based on a news- 

article appearing in the M.P.-LINE of the English Newspa­

per Daily * THE HITVADA’ printed and published from 

Nagpur, Maharashtra, on 4th of July, 1998

2. This news-article has been filed by the Blnlui Bu 

reau ofThe Hitvada, purportedly on the basis of a speech 

made by this non-applicant No. 1 on the SHAHEED Dh> AS 

on July 1, 1998 at Bhilai, District Drug, Madhya Pradesh,



paying homage to the martyrs of the Police Firing on July 1, 1992, 

killing 16 persons and maiming 153 persons, and also on the oasis of 

what has been described by the said news-paper as “ a private con 

venation” with the Bureau Correspondent at Bhilai on July 1. 1998

3. At the very outset, it may be clarified that the reporting of 

the speech ofthis non-applicant by the Bhilai Bureau ofThe Hitvada 

contains falsehoods, is prejudiced, is motivated, and is part ol a larger

design to malign this non-applicant in the eye of the judiciary in/■ *
particular, and public in general.-

4 This non-applicant did not give any interview to the Bureau

Correspondent as claimed by him in the news-article that it was based 

on ” aj)rivate conversation with this scribe”. Or for that natter tins 

non-applicant never spoke to any member of the press eid ei on that 

particular day or thereafter, in this connection.

5. The HITVADA Daily, through its Bhilai Bureau, has been 

filing stories and articles, specially in the recent pa;d, which appear 

to be directly aimed at defaming both this non-applicant and die Peo­

ple’s Union For Civil Liberties ( PUCL), of which this non-applicant 

is the Organizing Secretary.

6. In specific, such stories spreading falsehoods appear in The 

Hitvada on 27th of June, 1998, on 28th of June, 1998, on 4th of July, 

1998 and on 7th of July,1998. All these stories have been filed by die 

Bhilai Bureau ofThe Hitvada, and specifically by Mr George Kurian, 

of the Bhilai Bureau ofThe Hitvada.

7. In this regard, this non-applicant has already f 1 a com­

plaint with The Press Council of India, Faridkot House (<j floor), 

Copernicus Mapg, New Delhi- 110 001, which is astatuto y body of 

the Government of India, for that is die only forum available to do

so.



ANNEXURE I

8. A copy of the Registered Letter dated July 8,1998 ad­

dressed to the Hon’ble Justice P B Sawant. Chairman, Press Coun-
t

cil of India, Fardikot House ( Gr. Floor), Copernicus Marg, New 

Delhi — 110 001, is enclosed herewith ( ANNEXURE I), along 

with the concerned news reports and articles as follows : -

a) “ PUCL WORKERS HATCHED NIYOGI’S MURDER 

PLOT, ALLEGES BAGHADE” by Bhilai Bureau, Hitvada ap­

pearing on June 27,1998;

b) “ NIYOGI’S MURDER GOES UNAVANGED IRONY OF 

A SELF-DEFEATING POPULAR MOVEMENT’ by George 

Kurian appearing on June 28,1998;

c) “ SAIL TERMS HIGH COURT DECISION ON NIYOGI 

MURDER CASE AS A ‘RUBBISH’ by Bhilai Burea, The 

Hitvada, appearing on July 4, 1998;

d) “ CBI BLAMED FOR MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICfeby 

George Kurian, appearing on July 7,1998.

9. A copy of this letter to Hon’ble Justice P B Sawant, Chair­

man, Pre^s Council of India, has been marked to The Managing 

Editor, The Hitvada, Pt. Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Nagpm : 440 012 

(M.S.) and sent by Registered Post.

10. A persual of the above mentioned news-reports and 

articles would bring to the fore the inherent prejudices of Mr. 

George Kurian (who is presently with the Bhilai Bureau of The 

Hitvada), against this non-applicant and the PUCL

11. As mentioned by this non-applicant in the complaint to the 

Press Council of India,

“What is mo re a matter of cone era is the tad that Mr. Georgi 

Kurian, who is presently working for The Hitvada at its Bhilai Bu­

reau, was, at one time, associated with the Chattisgarh htukti Morhca, 

and its trade unions. In the Year 1986, Mr. George Kurian was

expelled from the union affiliated to the Chattisgarh Mukti Morcha,
».

and subsequently, from the CMMitself Thus, hi has an axe to grind 
against this organisation.



ills in the organisation. faspite of the fact that the PUCL had issued 

contradictions tP such falsehoods, Mr. George Kurr. a continued to 

nurse a grouse aS^^st the PUCL (Newspaper cuttings of this period 

beginning JamdV 1^6 are enclosed herewith to bring home this point >"

In this context, it maY be of value to note that Mr. George Kurian had carried 

out such a tirade aS3*08* the above mentioned people’s organisations, human 

rights organisation8’ trade^union leaders, including Shaheed Shankar Guha 

Niyogi, and a hum^n nghfs activist like this non-applicant till 1990.

12. This non-0PPl*cant was already aggrieved by the biased reporting by 

the Bhilai Bureau ofThe Hitvada, specially due to these falsehoods published 

by The Hitvada in its edition dated 27th June, 1998 and 28th June, 1998. Thus, 

this non-applicant pad all the more reason not to talk to any press person asso- 

ciaied with The Hi<vada °n July l>

13. This non-0PPbcant’8 speech delivered on the occh ion marking the 

6th Anniversary of the martyrdom of 16 workers who were killed in the Police 

Firing on July 1, 1^92 Bhilai, District Durg, was also reported in sum and 

substance by the other newspapers. These reports were prominently published 

in the local and re#i°nal newspapers on July 2, 1998. The Hitvada had also 

published the report covering this historic event in its edition dated July 3,

ANNEXURE I! 1998. A copy ofthi8 news-report is also enclosed Ixrewih (ANNEXUREII).

In this nev^s'reP°rt on the Shaheed Diwas, reporting the public meet­

ing, the Bhilau Bureau ofTh® Hitvada has stated in its newspaper dated July 3, 

1998 as follows:

«• Addressing Ihe rally, leaders of the Chattisgarh Mtikti Morhca and 

allied organisation8 hke PUCL and others unequivocally condemned the MP 

High Court judgement acquitting all the accused persons in the Niyogi murder

case.



Prominent among those who addressed the rally were JanaklaJ 

Thakur, Ganeshram Chaudhary, Hari Thakur, Ms Sasi Sail, presi­

dent, Mahila Jagriti Sangalhan, Prern Narayan, Ms.Elina Sen, 

Meghdas Vaishna, Ms. Leelabai, preuideent, mahila Mukti Morcha 

and Jayant Verma of Bargi Dam movement ”

14. The filing of the news-article on the basis of which this Con­

tempt proceedings have bon initiated and which is entitled “SAB,

TERMS HIGH COURTS DECISION ON NIYOGI MURDER CASE 
r

AS RUBBISH” appearing in its edition dated July 1, 1998 (four days 

after the event) appears to be part and parcel of a design by the Bhilai 

Bureau, The Hitvada, to dis-credit this non-appliciu.. before die judi­

ciary in particular, and public in general. It is pre-meditated, moti­

vated and mischievious.

15. In the speech under reference, this non-applicant has not 

been dis-respectful to the judiciary.

In feet, as a human rights activist holding a ■•esponsibile position 

in the People’s Union For Civil Liberties, this non-applicant had, 

time and again, approached the Hon’ble Courts for redress of several 

public grievances. This non-applicant’s faith in and high regards for 

the judiciary have been amply demonstrated dirough such Public 

Interest Litigations that he had filed in various Courts, including this 

Hon’ble High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur.

16. This non-applicant was the main Petitioner in the Writ Petition 

No. 483/87 ( Rajendra K. Sail V/s State of Madhya Pradesh) in the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, in which the then Hon’ble Chief 

Justice of India, Sri R.S.Pathak had passed an order for the release 

and rehabilitation of about four thousand bonded labourers in the 

district of Raipur in Madhya Pradesh, where this non-applicant has 

been working for the identification, release and rehabilitation of 

bonded labourers for the past fifteen years loiter, in this same Writ



ANNEXE 111ANNEXE HI

ANNEXURE IVANNEXURE IV

about 4000 released bonded labourers. Copies of some of 

these Orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India,

are enclosed herewith. (ANNEXURE III).
17. This non-applicant was ako a co-petitioner in the Raipur 

Slum-Dwellers Case, which was in the form of a Writ Petition ap­

pealing to this Hon’ble Court to protect and promote the Constitu­

tional Riglits of the thousands of slum-dwellers m Raipur in particu­

lar, and in die country in general. Ihe Copy of the lodgement of' this 

Hon’ble High Court in the Miscellaneous Petition No. 1331/83 is 

also enclosed herewith ( ANNEXURE IV).

18. This non-applicant has been associated with the People’s 

Union For Civil Liberties since its inception in 1976,which is a na­

tional organisation founded by Lok Nayak Jayprakas, Narayan, and 

which has had the distinction of having as its office bearers and 

members in both the National Executive Committee and the Na­

tional Couricil, formerjudges and well known lawyers such as Former 

Judge of the Bombay High Court, Mr. V. M. Tarkunde, Former Chief 

Justice of Delhi High Court, Mr. Rajendar Sachar, Former Chief Jus­

tice of the Calcutta High Court, Sri D. S. Tewatia. Senior Adv. K. G 

Kannabiran, Sr. Adv. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr. Adv. Ashok H. Desai, Sr. 

Adv. Shashi Bhushan, Sr. Adv. Ram Jethmalani, Sr. Adv. F S 

Nariman, Sr. Adv. K K Venugopal, and others.

19. The People’s Union For Civil Liberties ( PUCL ) is known

for its principles of protecting and promoting Constitutional

and, in turn, relying on judicial institutions with utmost regards for 

redress and restoration of these Constitutional Rights This non-ap­

plicant has been holding responsible positions as the General Secre­

tary of Madhya Pradesh People’s Union For Civil Liberties from 

1981-87, and later as the Organizing Secretary of the National Peo­

ple’s Union For Civil Liberties. As such, this non-applicant has been 

committed towards maintenance and preservation of sanctity, dig­

nity and prestige of judicial institutions. A Copy of the Constitution



20. This non-applicant is one of the main prosecution witnesses 

(PWN 70) in the SHAHEED NIYOGI MURDER TRIAL ( Sessions 

Case No. 233/92 Central Bureau Of Investigation, New Delhi Vs. 

Chandrakant Shah & Eight Others at the Court of the Second Addi­

tional Sessions Judge, Durg, Madhya Pradesh, Presiding Officer: 

Hon’ble SriTKJha).

This non-applicant'has been closely associated with Shaheed 

Shanker Ouha Niyogi, who has been brutally murdered in the night 

of September 27-28,1991 at Bhilai, District Durg in Madhya Pradesh. 

Such a fact is borne out prominently in the judgements pronounced 

both by the Second Additioanl Sessions Judge at Durg, MP, and the 

Hon’ble High Court at Jabalpur in this matter. In his capacity as one 

of the main prosecution witnesses, this non-applicant had fully co­

operated with the concerned Court during the trial, and with all due 
respect and regard for the judicial and legal systems.

It may not be out of place to mention that during the present times 

of growing “ criminal isati on" in our country, it is wrought with risk
t

to be a witness specially in criminal cases. It is a common concern 

today that citizens hardly come forward to depose as witnesses 

criminal cases because of the inherent dangers in such matters. There­

fore, it roust be realized that this non-applicant had deposed before 

the concerned court in a matter of such importance to the public ,and 

country. It is also a matter of record that the two concerned judge­

ments have recognized this fact. This non-applicant was dis-satis­

fied with the judgement of this Hon’ble High Court, which he had 

expressed in the passing, during the speech at Bhilai on July 1. 1998, 

and he wanted to asail it before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India

21. This non-applicant was not satisfied with the judgement of 

the Hon’ble High Court in the Shaheed Niyogi Murder Case, but he



at Bhilai, Durg.

22. This non-applicant never made these specific statements in 

hie speech which have been falsely attributed to him and as reported 

in The Hitvada daily dated 4th July, 1998. This non-applicant never 

stated that “ he had substantial evidence to prove that Judge 

S.KLDubey was bribed in this case and that he possessed properties 

disproporionate to his income”. This non-applicant also did not say 

that “ no body could have made much difference when already Judges 

were prejudiced in this case”. This non-applicant also did not say 

that “ ...High Court bench comprising Justice S.ICDubey and Ms. 

Usha Shukla had belittled the respect for judiciary by bringing what 

he said, a biased rubbish judgement in Niyogi murder case”. This 

non-applicant also did not state that “...the Judge who was on the 

verge of retirement should not have been entrusted with the respon­

sibility of dealing with such crucial case”

This nJn-applicant had only made a bonafide analysis of the said 

judgement without bringing into disrepute the judiciary in general,

and the judges in particular. The comments on the present case were 
of general nature, as the public perception of such cases of impor­

tance drawing nation wide attention. Such comments were bonfide 

criticism as an expression of one’s own understanding of the die 

role and place of the state, and legal and judicial institutions vis-a- 

vis the present situation in the country.

23. While expressing opinions on the entire matter this non­

applicant had no intention to bring the judiciary into disrepute? On 

the contrary, in the highest tradition of pursuing justice, this ndn- 

applicant had emphasized that he, along with others concerned, would 

knock the doors of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of' India, thus dis­

playing his own faith and respect for the judiciaiy. Ibis non-appli­

cant, along with others, had expressed in the speech on the Shaheed 

Diwas that he obviously did not agree with the findings of this Hon’ble 

Court in this matter.



University.In purposely opting to serve the poor and the oppressed, 

specially the working class, through available legal and judicial in­

stitutions in the country, this non-applicant has been demonstrating 

his fiuth in and respects for the judiciary through words and deeds 

both. Therefore, it is painful to see that by falsely and prejudically 

reporting the said speech out of the total context, the Bhilai Bureau 

of The Hitvadahas aimed at attacking this non-applicant’s credibil­

ity as a human rights activist By sincerely expressing an analytical 

opinion on the Hon’ble High Court’s judgement in the pi deed

Niyogi Murder Trial during the speech on July 1,1 Sbo al Bhilai, Durg
» *•

District, this non-applicant had only expressed his personal grief and 

emotional trauma that arises out of the murder of a renowned labour 

leader, who was also a friend of this non-applicant, about which one 

has spoken the truth as one of the prosecution witnesses during the 

trial, and about which detailed references are made in the concerned 

judgements.

The Judgement in the Shaheed Niyogi Murder Trial by the MP 

High Court had elicited nation-wide reactions by the people’s or­

ganisations, intellectuals, social and human rights, and legal frater- 

nity itself expressing disappointment and shock. Some of these re­

actions were reported in a section of the press

ANNEXURE VI

In its edition of July 5, 1998, The Hitvada, Nagpur itself has re­

produced by arrangement with the Times of India, some *of these 

statements decrying acquittal ofNiyogi Case accused with the title : 

UNIONS DECRY ACQUITTAL OF NIYOGI CASE ACQUITTAL. 

Some of these statements published in the newspapers are enclosed 

v Therewith.( ANNEXURE VI ).

25. In tendering an apology and by directly writing to the Hon’ble 

Chief Justice of Madhya Pradesh High Court, with copies to the 

Hon’ble Judges and to the President, MP High Court Bar Associa­

tion, Jabalpur, the management of The Hitvada has already accepted 

the local mischief of the Bhilai Bureau of The Hitvada whirh hoc



This completely supports this non- applicant’s contention dial 

Mr. .George Kurian of Bhilai Bureau of The Hitvada spread false­

hoods, was prejudiced, was motivated, and published such stories as 

part of a larger design to malign this non-applicant in the eye of the 

judiciary in particular, and public in general.

26. It may further be stated here that the trial of Shaheed Niyogi 

Murder Case started in the year4992 at the District Court at Durg in 

Madhya Pradesh, and Mr. Ge'orge "Kurian and his associates started 

indulging in propogating false stories in relation to the murder of 

Shaheed Niyogi right since then. The said false stories were at tan­

gent and totally contradictory to the prosectuion case. In then .lo­

ries, they-were trying to propogale the views that this non-applicant 

and PUCL workers were responsible for and instrumental in the 

murder of Niyogi.

It may be specifically mentioned here that the said stories were 

neither the case of the prosecution nor of the defence. The Hon’ble 

Second Additional Sessions Judge at Durg, and the Hon’ble High 

Court also did not record any tinding that the present non-applicant 

and PUCL were involved in the murder case of Shaheed Niyogi It 

may also be mentioned here that Mr. George Kurian and his associ­

ates never appeared as witnesses either for the prosecution or the 

defence to support and lend credence to their above stories. They 

only indulged in maligning the present non-applicant and the PUCL.

By putting forward fictitious theories based on personal 

prejudices and conspiratorial considerations, Mr. George Kurian of 

the Bhilai Bureau of The Hitvada has made a mischievious attempt 

to scandalize the Hon’ble Courts. This in itself is, on the one hand, 

defamatory, and on die other hand, interfere with the administration 

of justice.



27. This non-applicant is advised to submit that during the

pendency of the present proceedings, by directly addressing a letter

to the Hon’ble Chief Justice of Madhya Pradesh High Court, with

%
copies to the Hon’ble Judges and to the President, MP High Court

Bar Association, Jabalpur, the non-applicants 2 & 3 have also adopted

a procedure unwarranted by law, since tlie Contempt matter is sub-

judice before this Hon’ble Court.

28. This non-applicant is also advised to submit that the non­

applicants Nos 2 & 3 have marked a copy of' th?ir apology to the

President, MP High Court Bar Association, Jabalpur, who are also

the applicant in this Contempt proceedings. This also amounts to die

interference in the administration of justice, when the matter is sub-

judice before this Hon’ble Court.

29. In the end, this non-applicant would once again like to

emphasie that he never meant to demean the prestige of the judici­

ary nor scandalize the judicial institutions. This non-applicant has

every respect for the judiciary amply demonstrated in his actions,

and he can not conceive of making false and baseless allegations

In addition to the above submissions, this non-applicant is 

ready to tender an apology to this Hon’ble Court if the abdve does

not satisfy this Hon’ble Court However, this non-applicant’s total

approach to the judicial institutions as reflected in his life and works



should be taken into consideration.

30. Affidavit duly sworn by this non-applicant in support of this

reply is filed herewith.

NON-APPLICANT NO. 1

(Y.K.MUNSHI)
ADVOCATECounsel For The Non-Appi ant No. 1

Jabalpur: M.P.

Dated: 9th September, 1998



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT JABALPUR, MADHYA 
PRADESH

CONTEMPT PETITION CRIMINAL NO. 11/98

MADHYA PRADESH HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY, HIGH COURT
CAMPUS4ABALPUR ......... APPLICANT

VERSUS

1. Sri Rajendra Sail & 2 Others .........NON-APPLICANT

AFFIDAVIT

I, Rajendra K. Sail, aged about 5 byears, son of Shri Ram Din Sail, Organizing 

Secretary. People's Union for Civil Liberties, resident of 18/1422. New Shanti Nagar, P 

O Shanker Nagar, Raipur. Madhya Pradesh, do hereby state on oath is under. -

1. That I am the Non-applicant No. 1 in the above case and am fully conversant 

with the facts and circumstances of the above case and am in a position to

iwcar this affidavit.

2. That the enclosed answer to the show-cause notice has been drafted as per my

instructions.

3. That I say that the statement of facts contained in paras 1 lo 30 of the enclosed

answer to the show-cause notice are true to my personal knowledge and belief, 

and the legal averments contained therein are true to my knowledge derived 

from my counsel Adv. Y. K. Munshi, Advocate, Jabalpur, and believed

by me to be true.

4. That I say that the annexures annexed to this answer to the show-cause notice 

are true copies of their respective originals.

Rajendra K. Sail 
Deponent

VERIFICATION

Verified at Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh, this 9th day of September, 1998 that the 

contents of paras 1 to 4 of the above affidavit are true to m» personal 

knowledge; that no part of the above affidavit is false and that nothing material

has been concealed therefrom.
t.

Rajendra K. Sail 
Deponent



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT JABALPUR, 
MADHYA PRADESH

CONTEMPT PETITION CRIMINAL NO. 11/98

MADHYA PRADESH HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY, HIGH COURT
CAMPUS4ABALPUR ......... APPLICANT

VERSUS

1. Sri Rajendra Sail & 2 Others .........NON-APPLICANT

LIST OF ANNEXURES

S.No. Description of Documents Original/Cojy Remarks

1. Copy of the Registered Letter 
dated 8.7.1998 to the Press Council of India,
New Delhi with Aitnexures

Copy A-l

2. The News-report in the Hitvada,Nagpur 
dated July 3,1998 entitled : "CMM Condemns 
acquittal of accused in Niyogi murder case”

Cop> A-2

3. Copies of the Hon*ble Supreme Court of India
3 Orders in Writ Peition No. 483/87

Copy A-3

4. Copy of the 13001)16 High Court of Madhya 
Pradesh Miscellaneous Petition No. 1331/83 Copy A-4

5. A Copy of the Constitution of the People's 
Union For Civil Liberties

Cop} A-5

6. News paper reports on some of the Statements 
On the Shaheed Niyogi Murder Case Judgement

Cop> A-6

Jabalpur,M.P.
Date: September 9,1998

Counsel For Non-applicant No. 1



Rajendra K. Sail
Organizing Secretary

REGISTERED AID 
To, -----------------------

Justice P B Sawant 
Chairman
Press Council of India 
Faridkot House (Gr. Floor)
Copernicus Marg,
NEW DELHI 110 001

People’s Union for 
Civil Liberties

SHALOM
Hou'-q No 10/1422,
New Shan't Nagar,
P.O. SHANKER NAGAR, 
Dlstt.: Raipur (M.P.) 492007

July 8, 1998

SUBJECT: Complaint against THE IHTVADA, Nagpur for spreading 
falsehoods against the People’s Union For Civil Liberties.

AND

for carrying on a vilification compnlgn

Dear Sir,

On behalf of the People’s Union For Civil Liberties (PUCL), and on my personal behalf, I 
would like to draw your attention to the following news-reports and articles appearing in THE 
IHTVADA, Pt. Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Nagpur: 440 012 (MS):-

/. June. 27, 1998: TUCL WORKERS HATCHED NIYOGl'S MURDER TLOT, ALLEGES BAGHADE' By Bhilai 
Bureau

2. June 28, 1998: "NIYOGl'S MURDER GOES UNAVANGED IRONY OF A SLEF DEFEATING FOTULAR 
MOVEMENT' By George Kurian

J. July 4, 1998: "SAIL TERMS HIGH COURT DECISION ON NIYOGI MURDER CASE AS A 'RUBBISH" 
By Bhilai Bureau

4. July 7, 1998: "CBI BLAMED FOR MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE" By George Kurian

In general, these articles and news-reports arc nothing but falsehoods against the People’s 
Union For Civil Liberties (PUCL), and also against me, who is presently the Organizing Secretar)' 
of PUCL.

Such falsehoods are being spread against the PUCL and tne, in a very systematic manner, so 
as to tarnish the image and credibility of the organisation and its office bearer, both of whom have 
been involved in the struggles for preservation and promotion of human rights, civil liberties and 
democratic rights in the country in general, and in Chaltisgarh, in particular.

What is more a matter of concern is the fact that Mr. George Kurian, who is presently 
working for TIIE IHTVADA at its Bhilai Bureau, was, at one time, associated with the Chaltisgarh 
Mukli Morcha, and its trade unions. In the Year 1986, Mr. George Kurian was expelled from the 
union affiliated to the Chaltisgarh Mukti Morcha, and subsequently, from the CMM itself. Thus, he 
has an axe to grind against this organisation.

lmmedi.uelv after his expulsion from the Chaltisgarh Mukti Morcha. Mr. George Kurian had 
curried on n dnule against the CMM. its leadership, and also against the PI’( I , holding it 
responsible for several ills in the organisation. Jnspsiie of the fact that the PI ’CL had issued 
contradictions to such falsehoods, Mr. George Kurian continued to nurse a grouse against the 
PUCL. (Newspaper cuttings of this period beginning January IW> are enclosed herewith to bring 
home I his point).



- 2 -
I luis, the question arises as to bow a person already prejudiced against sonic organisations 

and persons can be expected to report and write objectively about the issues and concerns? Is it 
die journalistic elides of a newspaper to assign the responsibility of analysing an organisation to one 
who was expelled from it some 12 years ago?

Specifically, die news-reports and articles in die IIITVADA as mentioned above bear the 
falsehoods as follows:-

JUNE 27, 1998: "PUCL WORKERS HATCHED NIVOt.lS MURDER PLOT, ALLEGES RMHIADE* 
Ry Bhilai Bureau

1st Para: It is sheer falsehoods. The Bureau never took the FC’CC version on the xtatcmentCaflegatums made by 
Mr. Bhccm Rao Dadhade. Is it the policy of the news paper to publish falsehoods apainst a reputed 
organisation and respected social workers without checking the facts?

The allegations arc not the prosecution case, and the matter was sub pidice as the Appeal in (he A’tyvgt 
Murder Trial was pending in (he MT High Court on the day. In fact, the MT Hip's Court had delivered 
the judgement on t/»n very day.

2nd Para: Again a falsehood, which is baseless, 
did Para: Cast Sentence: False and baseless.
Sth Para: Cast line: False and baseless. I am not a member of the CMM, and it is not mv tesponsibililv to 

implement the Court Order.

The beading is mis-leading and malicious. At no point during the press conference .as 
reported by the Bhilai Bureau of THE IIITVADA, Pl JCL workers were named nor details given as 
to bow they "hatched Niyogi’s murder plot”. In fact, Sri Bhccm Rao Bagbade is not a witness, nor 
did be offer to be a witness and provide evidence to the proscuction during the trial. The Trial 
Court Judgement in the Sbabccd Niyogi Murder Case has also not pointed to ibis conspiracy as 
being falsely propogated by THE IIITVADA.

28th June, 1998: "Niyogi’s Murder Goes Unavenged Irony of n Self- defeating Popular Movement*

12th Para: Once again, referring to the press conference of Mr. Bhim Rao Baghade of yesterday, the writer, Mr. 
George Kitrian, without varifyittg the fads either with the PUCL or me, publishes the falsehoods.

July 4, 1998: "SAIL TERMS HIGH COURT DECISION ON NIYOGI MURDER CASE AS ‘RUBBISH”

HEADlNG'.Thc heading of this ncws-rcport/articlc is false, misleading and mischicvious.

The entire reporting is fictitious, as I never gave any interview to any press persons on that day 
leave aside what the Bhilai Bureau refers to in fourth para of this news-report as " a private 
coversation".

All the statements with or without quote are false and baseless.
These are deliberately attributed to me, while the fact remains that I never spoke "privately" or 

"publicly" to the press.
As a human rights activist, I have never denigraded the judiciary. On the contrary, for several 

public grievances, I have personally gone to the courts for redress in the capacity of the Organizing 
Secretary of the PUCL. I have not been dis-respectful to the judiciary.

Seen from the point of view of a systematic compaign being carried out against the PUCL and 
, such a story filed by the Bhilai Bureau and Till: IIITVADA is nothing but villHeailon andDC

alscboods.

.Inly 7, I’>98: “(’ll! REAMED I OR MISCARRIAGE OE JUSTICE" Ry George Kill Ian

■r CMM. I am not a member of the (MM, but am.$/'» Para: It is fahe to say that I have full or any control • wi­
the (hgani'ing Secretary of PUCL
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6th Para: !( is again a falsehoort.
9th Para: Again a falsehood, and amounts to insinuations.
JOth Para: Again a faslehood, deliberate attempt to malign the undersigned although the fuels of the case are 

olhenvise.

Reference to Rheem Rao Raghade's press conference without suh'dtintitil evidence is deliherntc. 
Once again, it may he pointed out that this has nut been the prosecution case, and Mr. R/tcerri Rat) 
Raghade was never a witness, nor offered himself as a witness to the prosecution or to the Hon'hle 
cotnis, or the investigating agencies.

18th rara: The reference to PUCL as "an alien organisation, nith national and international links" is false and 
malicious.

J9th Tara: The reference to the history of the PUCL is false and baseless.
20(h Para" The reference to PUCL's entry in the CM St is also false, distorted and mischrvious.
22ml Para: Again the reference to PUCL is false and baseless.
2.1nl Para: Again the reference to PUCL is false and baseless.
28th Para: Once again, the reference to PUCL is false and fnhlious 
26th Para: Ihe reference Io PUCL is false and baseless.
29th, 8(hh, 82ml Paras: The motives ami facts attributed to PUCL arc false, and baser! on prejudices.

In the end, it would suffice to say here (hut PUCL ns an organisation is deliberately being 
painted in a damaging colour on (he basis of these falsehoods. The fact is that the PUCL is a 
human rights organisation which was founded by Lok Nayak Jay Piakash Narain during the 
Emergency in 1976, and it has many legal luminaries, former judges, journalists, social scientists,

I social workers as members all over the country'. It has nothing to do with Chattisgarh Mukli
Morcha and its activities.

Neither do PUCL involve itself in trade union activities.
There are other such attempts to tarnish the image of such a reputed organisation, and THE 

HITVADA, along with its Bhilai Bureau and Mr. George Kurian, whose prejudices against CMM 
are known, which require immediate intervention by THE PRESS COUNCIL OF INDIA.

The concerned newspaper reports are being enclosed herewith, and the original of the same 
will be produced to the Press Council of India at an appropriate time, when called for.

On behalf of the PUCL and on my personal behalf, I would like to APPEAL to you to kindly 
lake appropriate action in this matter and bring an end to the spread of falsehoods with an 
intention to malign an organisation and a social worker.

Looking forward to hearing from you, and with all good wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Rajendra K. Sail 
Organising Secretarytel: as staled above

1. The Managing Editor,
The HITVADA,
Pl. Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, 
NAGPUR: 440 012 (MS)

2. Prof. Y.P. Chibbar,
General Secretary,
National PUCL.
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